



## HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 3008 of 2021

DILIP KUMAR *versus* STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

WPC/3309/2021,WPC/5305/2021,WPC/5302/2021,WPC/5287/2021,WPC/5327/2021,WPC/5346/2021,WPC/212/2022,WPC/198/2022,WPC/230/2022,WPC/259/2022,WPC/186/2022,WPC/39/2022,WPC/2875/2022,WPC/2865/2022,WPC/2859/2022,WPC/2866/2022

### Order Sheet

08/05/2026	<p>Mr. Rakesh Dubey, Advocate and Mr. Mayank Chandrakar, Advocate for the respective petitioners.</p> <p>Mr. B. Gopakumar, Advocate, Mr. Mohit Kaushal and Mr. Dheeraj Kumar Wankhede, Advocate, Mr. Anand Dadariya, Dy. AG and Mr. Pankaj Agarwal, Advocate for the respective respondents.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the parties submit that an identical issue regarding the application of multiplier is presently pending consideration before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. While the Division Bench of this Court had previously decided similar cases, those orders are presently under challenge before the</p>

Hon'ble Apex Court. The Division Bench had directed the private respondents/petitioners therein to avail the alternative remedy under the law by approaching the Arbitrator under Section 3G(5) of the National Highways Act. Aggrieved by that direction, the private respondents have approached the Hon'ble Apex Court in SLP (C) Diary No. 12836/2025, where is pending consideration. Hence, learned counsel for the parties pray that hearing of these cases be deferred, awaiting the decision of the Apex Court in the said proceedings.

In view of the above, the matter be listed in the month of August 2026

Sd/-

**(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)**

Judge

Shyna Ajay